scenarios for ambient current velocities of 0.0001 (stagnant
conditions), 0.1, and 0.25 m/s; all other parameters were set
according to information provided in Table 13.

Table 13. Model input variables for scenarios depicted in Figures 11 to 14 to illustrate
typical plume dilution with various ambient currents

 Color in Figures 11 to 14

 Red Results Blue Results Green Results

Port Diameter (in.) 6 6 6

Salinity (psu) 5, 15, 30, 60 5, 15, 30, 60 5, 15, 30, 60

Flow (MGD/Port) 2 2 2

Season (-) Summer Summer Summer

Velocity Distribution (-) Uniform Uniform Uniform

Current Velocity (m/s) 0.0001 0.1 0.25

Demineralization Concentrate Ocean Outfall Feasibility Study Phase 2A – Conceptual Ocean Outfall Evaluation.

WPB310127161334.DOC/062580018 53

Modeling Analysis

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

100

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90

Horizontal Distance from Source (ft)

D
ilu

tio
n

100

5psu; Vef=0.0001
15psu;Vef=0.0001
30psu;Vef=0.0001
60psu;Vef=0.0001
5psu;Vef=0.1
15psu;Vef=0.1
30psu;Vef=0.1
60psu;Vef=0.1
5psu; Vef=0.25
15psu;Vef=0.25
30psu;Vef=0.25
60psu;Vef=0.25

Figure 11. Dilution versus distance for selected cases to illustrate the sensitivity of
dilution to ambient current speed

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70

Horizontal Distance from Source (ft)

D
ep

th
 (f

t)

80

5psu;Vef=0.0001
15psu;Vef=0.0001

30psu;Vef=0.0001
60psu;Vef=0.0001
5psu;Vef=0.1

15psu;Vef=0.1
30psu;Vef=0.1
60psu;Vef=0.1
5psu;Vef=0.25
15psu;Vef=0.25
30psu;Vef=0.25
60psu;Vef=0.25

Demineralization Concentrate Ocean Outfall Feasibility Study Phase 2A – Conceptual Ocean Outfall Evaluation.

Figure 12. Plume depth versus distance for selected cases to illustrate the sensitivity of
dilution to ambient current speed

WPB310127161334.DOC/062580018 54

Modeling Analysis

-5

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

50

55

60

65

70

75

80

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 8

East-West (ft)

N
or

th
-S

ou
th

 (f
t)

0

5psu;Vef=0.0001
15psu;Vef=0.0001
30psu;Vef=0.0001
60psu;Vef=0.0001
5psu;Vef=0.1
15psu;Vef=0.1
30psu;Vef=0.1
60psu;Vef=0.1
5psu;Vef=0.25
15psu;Vef=0.25
30psu;Vef=0.25
60psu;Vef=0.25

Figure 13. Plan view of plume trajectory for selected cases to illustrate the sensitivity
of dilution to ambient current speed

(Sigma-T is the density in
mg/cm³ – 1.0 x 1,000)

Figure 14. Simulated plume and ambient densities for the simulations presented
in Figures 11 through 13

Demineralization Concentrate Ocean Outfall Feasibility Study Phase 2A – Conceptual Ocean Outfall Evaluation.

WPB310127161334.DOC/062580018 55

Modeling Analysis

Demineralization Concentrate Ocean Outfall Feasibility Study Phase 2A – Conceptual Ocean Outfall Evaluation.

WPB310127161334.DOC/062580018 56